भारतसंचारनिगमलिमिटेड (भारतसरकारकाउद्यम) कार्मिकशाखा, निगमकार्यालय चौथातल, भारतसंचारभवन जनपथ, नईदिल्ली–110001



No. BSNLCO-PER1/20(11)/6/2021-PERS1

Dated: 17/01/2025

ORDER

DoT, vide order no. E-1-6/2018-PSA dated 16th January 2025, and in continuation of its orders of even number dated 13.07.2024 and 14.01.2025, has conveyed the approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet (ACC) for the extension of the additional charge of the post of CMD, BSNL, alongwith CMD, MTNL and CMD, BBNL, assigned to Shri Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG, DoT HQ. Shri Ravi A Robert Jerard had initially assumed charge on 15.07.2024, and this extension is for a further period of six months w.e.f. 15.01.2025 till 14.07.2025, or till the regular incumbent assumes charge of the post of CMD, BSNL, or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

Encls: as above

(सतीशकमार/Satish H उ. म. प्र. (कार्मिक-I)/ D.G.M. (Pers. I)

Copy to:

- 1) Shri Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG, DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi
- 2) The Secretary, PESB, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-03.
- 3) PS to the Hon'ble MOC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 4) PS to the Hon'ble MOSC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5) PSO to the Secy (T), DoT Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6) PPS to Dir (HR)/Dir (CFA)/Dir (CM)/Dir (Ent.)/Dir (Fin) BSNL Board/ CVO, BSNL
- 7) DDG (Pers), DoT, New Delhi
- 8) CMD(s) TCIL/ITI Ltd.
- 9) The Company Secretaries BSNL/MTNL/BBNL
- 10) Deputy Secretary (PSA) DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 11) All CGMs BSNL
- 12) AGM (Estt. I)/ DM (Paybill)/Admn./Cash/PHA BSNL CO
- 13) Intranet Portal/Spare copy/Order Bundle.

(निरियसबारवा/ Nereus Barwa) सहायकमहाप्रबंधक(कार्मिक-I)/ Asstt. General Manager (Pers I)

No. E-1-6/2018-PSA Government of India Ministry of Communications Department of Telecommunications

Sanchar Bhavan, 20, Ashoka Road, New Delhi – 110 001

Dated: 16th January, 2025

ORDER

In continuation to this Department's order of even number dated 13.07.2024, it is conveyed that the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet has approved the proposal of the Department of Telecommunications (DoT) for extension of the additional charge of the post of CMD, BSNL, along with CMD, MTNL and CMD, BBNL assigned to Shri Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG (SRI), DoT for a further period of six months w.e.f. 15.01.2025 till 14.07.2025 or till assumption of charge of the post of CMD, BSNL or until further orders, whichever is the earliest.

2. As Sh. Ravi A Robert Jerard was transferred/posted as DDG, DoT HQ from DDG (SRI), DoT w.e.f 01.08.2024, therefore Sh. Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG (SRI) may be read as Sh. Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG, DoT HQ, including in this Department's order of even No. dated 14.01.2025.

3. During the period of holding additional charge, Sh. Ravi A Robert Jerard will not be entitled to any additional remuneration.

(Auth:- DoP&T (ACC) communication No. 24/01/2019 – EO (ACC) dated 15.01.2025)

Hana

(Jagbir Singh Rana) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. No. 2335 3992

- 1. Sh. Ravi A Robert Jerard, DDG, DoT HQ, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. Shri Kalyan Sagar Nippani, Director (HR), BSNL.
- 3. O/o the Establishment Officer & Addl. Secretary, ACC, DoP&T, New Delhi-01.
- 4. The Secretary, PESB, CGO Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-03
- 5. PS to Hon'ble MoC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. PS to Hon'ble MoSC, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. PSO to Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 8. PPS to All Member (s), Digital Communications Commission, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 9. Sr. PPS to Addl. Secretary (T), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 10. The Company Secretaries, BSNL/MTNL/BBNL
- 11. Sr. PPS/PPS to JS (A)/JS (T)/DDG (C&A)/Director (PSU-MTNL), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 12. CMD(s) TCIL/ITI Ltd.
- 13. Director (Restg.) for uploading on the website of DoT.
- 14. Dy. Director (OL), DoT, Sanchar Bhawan, New Delhi with the request to provide Hindi Translation of the order.